

No. 22-720

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAKOTA FINANCE LLC DBA ARABELLA FARM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATURALAND TRUST, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF
WEST VIRGINIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND 18
OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

ROBERT D. COOK
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
SOUTH CAROLINA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Rembert Dennis Bldg.
P.O. Box 11549
Charleston, SC 29211
rcook@scag.gov
(803) 734-3680

PATRICK MORRISEY
Attorney General

LINDSAY S. SEE
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
(304) 558-2021

Counsel for Amici Curiae
States of South Carolina and West Virginia
[additional counsel listed after signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented I

Introduction and Interests of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 3

Reasons for Granting the Petition..... 4

I. The Court Should Grant The Petition To
Reaffirm States’ Primacy In Water Protection..... 4

 A. States Traditionally Control Water
 Regulation..... 4

 B. Congress Meant For The States To Retain
 Power Under The CWA 8

II. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Restore
Deference To States..... 13

 A. Federal Courts Defer To State Agencies
 On State-Law Issues 13

 B. Deference Is Especially Appropriate
 In the CWA Enforcement Context 15

 C. The Fourth Circuit Forgot Deference..... 17

III. States Wield Their Traditional Authority to
Regulate the Environment Often and Broadly..... 18

Conclusion 22

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	8
<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	4
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	14
<i>Bldg. Trades Emps. Educ. Ass'n v. McGowan</i> , 311 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	6
<i>Budget Prepay, Inc. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	5

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cebollero-Bertran v. P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth.</i> , 4 F.4th 63 (1st Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Va. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Va. 1980)	5, 10
<i>Cnty. of Cambridge Env't Health & Cmty. Dev. Grp. v. City of Cambridge</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 550 (D. Md. 2000)	15
<i>Comfort Lake Ass'n, Inc. v. Dresel Contracting, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Conn. Fund for Env't v. Cont. Plating Co., Inc.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1291 (D. Conn. 1986).....	15
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	18
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020)	10
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 470 (D.S.C. 1995).....	15
<i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Grand Canyon Tr. v. Energy Fuels Res. (U.S.A.) Inc., 269 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (D. Utah 2017)</i>	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)</i>	6, 7
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc., 484 U.S. 49 (1987)</i>	1, 3, 12, 16
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Detroit, 362 U.S. 440 (1960)</i>	4
<i>Maine v. Taylor, 477 U.S. 131 (1986)</i>	4
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc., 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)</i>	5
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n, 453 U.S. 1 (1981)</i>	3
<i>Morgan v. ATF, 509 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2007)</i>	14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA, 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)</i>	9
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan., 489 U.S. 493 (1989)</i>	5
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv., 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008)</i>	10

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. & Energy Workers Int'l Union v. Cont'l Carbon Co.,</i> 428 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Penn. Fed'n of Sportsmen's Clubs, Inc. v. Hess,</i> 297 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2002)	5, 6
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cnty.,</i> 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri,</i> 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>S. Side Quarry, LLC v. Louisville & Jefferson Cnty. Metro. Sewer Dist.,</i> 28 F.4th 684 (6th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. S.C. Dep't of Health & Env't Control,</i> 610 S.E.2d 482 (S.C. 2005)	14
<i>Save the Bay, Inc. v. Admin. of EPA.,</i> 556 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977).....	11
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	6
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Train,</i> 585 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	5
<i>State ex rel. Dillon v. Braxton Cnty. Ct.,</i> 55 S.E. 382 (W. Va. 1906).....	22
<i>Vann v. Angelone,</i> 73 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Huffman,</i> 651 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....	5
 Constitutional Provisions	
ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 93.14-16.....	21
ALASKA CONST. art. VIII.....	19
CAL. CONST. art. XIII, § 8	19
CAL. CONST. art. XVI, § 14	20
CAL. CONST. art. XA.....	20
FLA. CONST. art. II, § 7.....	20
FLA. CONST. art. VII, § 14	20
N.C. CONST. art. XIV, § 5	20
N.J. CONST. art. VIII, § 2	21
N.M. CONST. art. XX, § 21	20
N.M. CONST. art. XVI, § 6.....	21

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
LA. CONST. art. IX, § 1	19
MASS. CONST. art. XCVII	20
MICH. CONST. art. IV, § 52.....	20
MICH. CONST. art. IX, § 40	20
MINN. CONST. art. 11, § 15.....	20
MO. CONST. art. III, § 37(b).....	21
NEB. CONST. art. XV-5.....	20
PA. CONST. art. I, § 27	20
PA. CONST. art. VIII, § 16	21
 Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251	1, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1311	9
33 U.S.C. § 1319	1, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1344	22
33 U.S.C. § 1362	9
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-2	21
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-4	21, 22
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-6	22
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-7	22
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-7a	22

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-7b	22
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-8	21
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-13	22
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-14	22
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-18	22
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-19	22
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-21	22
W. VA. CODE § 22-11-22	22
 Regulations	
40 Fed. Reg. 28,130 (July 3, 1975)	17
57 Fed. Reg. 43,733 (Sept. 22, 1992).....	17
 Other Authorities	
Amicus Br. of S.C. Dep’t of Health & Env’t Control, <i>Naturaland Tr. v. Dakota Fin. LLC</i> , 41 F.4th 342 (4th Cir. 2022) (No. 21-1517), 2020 WL 13527624	2, 18
Charles W. Smith, <i>Highlights of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act of 1972</i> , 77 DICK. L. REV. 459 (1973).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Damien Schiff, <i>Keeping the Clean Water Act Cooperatively Federal—Or, Why the Clean Water Act Does Not Directly Regulate Groundwater Pollution</i> , 42 WM. & MARY ENV'T L. & POL'Y REV. 447 (2018).....	9
Douglas R. Williams, <i>Toward Regional Governance in Environmental Law</i> , 46 AKRON L. REV. 1047 (2013)	19
EPA REGION 4, STATE REVIEW FRAMEWORK: SOUTH CAROLINA (2019).....	17
Frank B. Cross, <i>Rethinking Environmental Citizen Suits</i> , 8 TEMP. ENV'T L. & TECH. J. 55 (1989).....	13
FRANK P. GRAD, TREATISE ON ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (1993).....	8
H. COMM. ON PUB. WORKS, 93D CONG., LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATERS POLLUTION CONTROL ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1972 (Comm. Print 1973).....	9
Jeannette L. Austin, <i>The Rise of Citizen-Suit Enforcement in Environmental Law: Reconciling Private and Public Attorneys General</i> , 81 NW. U. L. REV. 220 (1987).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jim Rossi & Thomas Hutton, <i>Federal Preemption and Clean Energy Floors</i> , 91 N.C. L. REV. 1283 (2013)	9
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Conservative Principles for Environmental Reform</i> , 23 DUKE ENV'T L. & POL'Y F. 253 (2013)	7
Linda A. Malone, <i>Introduction</i> , 1 ENV'T REG. OF LAND USE (2022)	8
Linda Malone, <i>State and Local Land Use Regulation to Prevent Groundwater Contamination</i> , 1 ENV'T REG. OF LAND USE (2022)	19
Marc R. Poirier, <i>Non-point Source Pollution</i> , in ENV'T L. PRACTICE GUIDE § 18.13 (2008)	7
Michael S. Greve, <i>Friends of the Earth, Foes of Federalism</i> , 12 DUKE ENVTL. L. & POL'Y F. 167 (2001)	11
Michael S. Greve, <i>The Private Enforcement of Environmental Law</i> , 65 TUL. L. REV. 339 (1990)	12
Patrick S. Cawley, <i>The Diminished Need for Citizen Suits to Enforce the Clean Water Act</i> , 25 J. LEGIS. 181 (1999)	18

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Peter A. Appel, <i>The Diligent Prosecution Bar to Citizen Suits: The Search for Adequate Representation</i> , 10 WIDENER L. REV. 91 (2003)	12
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Issues Raised by Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services: Access to the Courts for Environmental Plaintiffs</i> , 11 DUKE ENV'T L. & POL'Y F. 207 (2001)	7, 8
Robert L. Fischman, <i>Cooperative Federalism and Natural Resources Law</i> , 14 N.Y.U. ENV'T L.J. 179 (2005).....	5, 8, 10
Ross Macfarlane & Lori Terry, <i>Citizen Suits: Impacts on Permitting and Agency Enforcement</i> , 11 NAT. RES. & ENV'T 20 (Spring 1997).....	16
States, Robin Kundis Craig & Anna M. Roberts, <i>When Will Governments Regulate Nonpoint Source Pollution? A Comparative Perspective</i> , 42 B.C. ENV'T AFF. L. REV. 1 (2015)	10
TERRY ANDERSON & P.J. HILL, PROP. & ENV'T RSCH. CTR., ENVIRONMENTAL FEDERALISM: THINKING SMALLER (1996).....	7

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. GEN. ACCT. OFF., GROUNDWATER PROTECTION: THE USE OF DRINKING WATER STANDARDS BY THE STATES (1988).....	8
